121 SW Salmon Street ® Portland, Oregon 97204
PortlandGeneral.com

/PGE/ Portland General Electric Company

May 27, 2014

Email / US Mail

puc.filincenter@state.or.us

Oregon Public Utility Commission
Attn: Filing Center

3930 Fairview Industrial Dr. SE
PO Box 1088-97308-1088

RE: UM 1673 - PGE’s Comments HB 2893 Solar Incentive Report to Legislature
Filing Center:

Portland General Electric encloses Comments to be filed today in the above-referenced docket:
An electronic copy of this filing will be provided to all parties on the UM 1673 service list.

If you have any questions or require further information, please call me at (503) 464-8718.
(Please direct all formal correspondence and requests to the following email address:
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com.

Sincerely,

Karla Wenzel
Manager, Pricing & Tariffs



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UM 1673

In the Matter of )

)
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC ) PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC’S COMMENTS
COMPANY, )
Public Utility Commission Legislature )
Report to Comply with HB 2893 )

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments into the Draft Report to the
Legislature regarding effectiveness of solar programs in Oregon. PGE appreciates the balanced

approach reflected in the draft.

HB 2893 requires that the Commission “make recommendations for modifying the
programs or establishing new programs for the purpose of providing incentives for the
development of solar photovoltaic energy systems in a manner that is cost effective and protects
ratepayers, including ratepayers that do not participate in the programs.” PGE is uncertain
whether the policy issues identified in Chapter 7 of the report (recovery of utility fixed costs,
integrating distributed solar reliably through use of smart inverters, and reducing soft costs) were
intended by the Commission to be viewed as recommendations for future programs or policies
that the legislature could investigate. To the extent that the Commission intends those issues to
receive further review by the legislature, PGE believes that the narrative in Chapter 7 should be
recast to make that intention more explicit. In doing so, we believe that the mandate required by

HB 2893 would be met.
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Again, PGE appreciates the opportunity to comment and looks forward to continued

participation in this docket.

These comments are respectfully submitted by:

Keltrla Wenzel, Portland Gene;al Electric
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this déy caused PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY’S COMMENTS to be served by electronic mail to those parties whose email
addresses appear on the attached service list for OPUC Docket No. UM 1673.

DATED at Portland, Oregon, this 27" day of May, 2014.

[ Qe S

Karla Wenzel

Manager, Pricing & Tariffs
Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon St., IWTC1301
Portland, OR 97204

(503) 464-8718 Telephone

(503) 464-7651 Fax
karla.wenzel@pgn.com
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SERVICE LIST
OPUC DOCKET # UM 1673

OPUC Dockets _
CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
dockets(@oregoncub.org

Robert Jenks
CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
bob@oregoncub.org

G. Catriona McCracken
CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON

catriona(@oregoncub.org

Kacia Brockman
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
kacia.brockman(@state.or.us

Robert Delmar
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
robert.delmar(@state.or.us

Jay Tingey
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
pge.opuc.filings@pen.com

Renee M France
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
renee.m.{rance@doj.state.or.us

J. Richard George
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
richard.george@pgn.com

Franco Lucchin
CITY OF PORTLAND
franco.lucchin@portlandoregon.gov

Adam Bless
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
adam.bless@state.or.us

sarah(@environmentoregon.org

Jaimes Valdez Debbie Menashe

CITY OF PORTLAND ENERGY TRUST OF OREGON
Jaimes.valdez@portlandoregon.gov debbie.menashe@energytrust.ore

Thad Roth Charlie Fisher

ENERGY TRUST OF OREGON ENVIRONMENT OREGON
thad.roth@energytrust.org charlie. fisher@environmentoregon.org

Sarah Higginbotham Kathleen Newman

ENVIRONMENT OREGON OREGONIANS FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY

POLICY
k.a.newman@frontier.com

Mark Pete Pengilly

OREGONIANS FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY
POLICY

mpengilly@gmail.com

Regulatory Dockets
IDAHO POWER COMPANY
dockets@idahopower.com

Julia Hilton
IDAHO POWER COMPANY

jhilton@idahopower.com

Lisa Rackner
MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON
dockets@med-law.com

Etta Lockey
PACIFICORP
etta.Jockey(@pacificorp.com

Oregon Dockets
PACIFICORP, DBA PACIFIC POWER
oregondockets@pacificorp.com
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Wendy Gerlitz
NW ENERGY COALITION
wendy@nwenergy.org

Megan Decker
RENEWABLE NORTHWEST
megan(@renewablenw.org

RENEWABLE NORTHWEST DOCKETS

dockets@renewablenw.org

Michael O’Brien
RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT
michael@rmp.org

Rhett Lawrence
SIERRA CLUB
rhett.lawrence@sierraclub.org

Brian Pasko
SIERRA CLUB
brian.pasko@sierraclub.org

Anne Smart
THE ALLIANCE FOR SOLAR CHOICE
anne(@allianceforsolarchoice.com

Gary Tawwater
PACIFIC POWER
Gary.tawwater(@pacificorp.com

Richard Lorenz

CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN &
LLOYDLLP

rlorenz{@cablehuston.com

Chad M Stokes

CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN &
LLOYDLLP

cstokes(@cablehuston.com

Chris Robertson
CHRIS ROBERTSON & ASSOCIATES, LLC
cnrobertson(@comcast.net

Robert D Kahn

NW & INTERMOUTAIN POWER PRODUCERS
COALITION

rkahn(@nippc.org

Laurie Hutchinson
OBSIDIAN RENEWABLES
lhutchinson(@obsidianrenewables.com

David Brown
OBSIDIAN RENEWABLES, LLC
dbrown(@obsidianfinance.com

Gregory m. Adams
RICHARDSON ADAMS, PLLC
greg(@richardsonadams.com

Peter J Richardson
RICHARDSON ADAMS, PLLC
peter{@richardsonadams.com
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